BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
ORDER NO. 22475

In re: Petition of CENTRAL FLORIDA
GAS CO. and PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS

CO., divisions of Chesapeake ISSUED 1-29-90
Utilities, Corp., for rate increase
The following Commissioners participated in the

disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED PERMANENT RATES
AND AUTHORIZING INTERIM INCREASES

BY THE COMMISSION:

On November 15, 1989, Central Florida Gas Company and
Plant City Natural Gas Company petitioned the Florida Public
Service Commission for authority to consolidate their Natural
Gas Tariffs and for an increase in rates. Both Companies are
public utilities as defined by Florida law and we regqulate
their rates, charges and services.

Central Florida Gas and Plant City Natural Gas operate as
divisions of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation and are
petitioning to merge the companies for all rate and regqulatory

matters including the consolidation of: 1) Natural Gas
Tariffs, 2) Rate Schedules, 3) Accounting Records, 4)
Depreciation Rates, 5) Purchased Gas Adjustments, 6)

Conservation Programs and 7) Annual Reports, among others. The
two companies have requested permanent rate increases totalling
$1,315,496.

Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes, imposes an
affirmative obligation upon this Commission to decide within
sixty (60) days of filing whether to withhold consent to all or
part of a utility's proposed permanent rate increase. If the
Commission withholds consent to the implementation of the new
rate schedules, it must deliver to the utility a reason or
written statement of good cause for withholding consent.

Upon review of the petitions and the rate increases
proposed therein, we find that the proposed rate schedules must
pe suspended pending the outcome of a formal hearing. We deem
1t necessary to withhold consent to the operation of the new

AN ISIT L ey § -
v"-J‘Ji'a'_?“ ;\.‘.... -...Ln'n'!:n”:

GOS71 JAN2S 13
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

191




19

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 2

rate schedules, to require further review of the underlying
data and calculations and to require additional support and
information in proceedings to be held in this docket.

INTERIM RELIEF

For interim purposes, the Companies have filed two
separate petitions. Our calculation of interim relief is based
on two separate increases. Each company has 1it's own rate
base, net operating income, and capital structure. In the rate
case filing, the historic data have been provided for each
company separately.

Rate Base, Central Florida Gas

Central Florida Gas has requested an interim test year
rate base of $8,686,350.

Based upon the calculation and adjustments made by Staff,
we find that the appropriate interim test year rate base for
Central Florida Gas 1is $8,565,849. Discussed below are the
Company's and Staff's adjustments used to determine the interim
rate base of $8,565,849. (see Schedule 1 and 1lA)

Adjustment 1: Acquisition Adjustment - The Company made
an adjustment of $252,478 to eliminate the net disallowed
portion of Acquisition Adjustment. This adjustment was
incorrectly made. The correct adjustment is to reduce

Acquisition Adjustment by $309,422 and Accumulated Amortization
by $63,560. This adjustment is consistent with the Company's
last rate case.

~ Adjustment 2: Accumulated Amortization - The Company made
an adjustment to correct an accounting error in Accumulated
Amortization which we accept.

Adjustment 3:2 Accumulated Depreciation-Environment
Charges/Pending - The Company inadvertently included $9,282 for
pending environmental clean-up costs. Since pro forma

adjustments are not allowable in historic base year rate base
calculations, we made an adjustment to eliminate this reserve.

Adjustment 4: Cash - The Company made an adjustment to
Cash 1n working capital to eliminate bad debt payments from a
bankrupt customer subsequent to receiving an insurance claim.




ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 3

These payments were placed in an interest bearing escrow
account for repayment to the insurance company. We accept the
Company's adjustment to reduce Cash by $80,957.

Adjustment 5: Customer Accounts Receivable/Gas - The
Company inadvertently booked its unbilled revenues in Accounts
Receivable for the months of December 1988 and January 1989.
Therefore, the Company made an adjustment to reclassify 1its
unbilled revenue in the correct account. We accept the
Company's adjustment to reduce Customer Accounts Receivable-Gas
by $16,606.

Adjustment 6: Unbilled Revenue - The Company made an
adjustment to increase Unbilled Revenue to the l3-month average
of $70,890 as shown in NOI Schedule C-4. However, the Company
did not book its unbilled revenue until December 1988. Since
it is our practice to allow unbilled revenue only 1if the
Company actually booked it, we reject the increase to Unbilled
Revenue. Based on Staff's calculation of Unbilled Revenue, the
13-month average should be $43,444; therefore, an adjustment
was made to increase Unbilled Revenue by $10,576.

Adjustment 7: Receivable-Associated Companies - The
Company made an adjustment of $2,877,549 to eliminate
non-utility accounts receivable from working capital. We

accept this Company adjustment.

Adjustment 8: Prepayments-Insurance - The Company made an
adjustment of $4,426 to increase prepayments for insurance
coverage which were booked subsequent to the historic base
year. We reject this adjustment since the booking of the
insurance and its related accounts payable occurred in August
1989, which is outside of the historic base year.

Adjustment 9: Deferred Rate (ase - While rate case
expense is allowed in the net operating income calculation, our
practice is to disallow deferred rate case expense in the
working capital calculation. In the Company's last rate case,
the unamortized portion of deferred rate case expense was
disallowed in working capital. Therefore we made an adjustment
of ;58i766 to eliminate deferred rate case expense from working
capital.

Adjustment 10: Deferred Debits-Conservation - The Company
made an adjustment of $46,075 to eliminate conservation related
overrecovery. Since this amount is addressed in the Energy

193



194

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 4

Conservation Cost Recovery (ECCR) Docket, we accept this
adjustment.

Adjustment 11: Deferred Annuity - The Company made an
adjustment of $6,858 to eliminate an annuity bought by the
parent company for its prior owners contingent on the buy out
agreement. We accept this adjustment since the annuity is not
compensation for current services to the company.

Adjustment 12: Employee Benefits/Pensions - The Company
made an adjustment to increase deferred employee pensions by
$9,569 to show the effect of pension contributions being
greater than expenses in the historic base vyear. Since this
account is netted against the pension reserve in Deferred
Credits, we accept this adjustment.

Adjustment 13: Unrecovered Gas Cost - The Company made an
adjustment to eliminate unrecovered gas cost overrecovery of
$290,364. Since this amount is addressed through the Purchased
Gas Adjustment (PGA) Docket, we accept this adjustment.

Adjustment 14: Accounts Payable - The Jompany made
adjustments to Accounts Payable to eliminate a late payment to
FGT and to allocate accounts payable from its parent company.
We do not accept the adjustment of $81,214 to eliminate a late
payment of the FGT bill. The Company contended that the late
payment was an unusual circumstance and made an adjustment to
reduce Accounts Payable. However, while the late payment may
be an abnormal circumstance, the ratepayers should not be held
liable for the Company's error.

The working capital calculation should reflect the amounts
actually on the books and therefore what actually occurred in
the historic base year. We do not agree with this portion of
the adjustment and therefore reject the Company's adjustment of
$81,214. We accept the adjustment to increase Accounts Payable
for the allocation from the parent company of $3,065.

Adjustment 15: Customer Deposit Refund - The Company made
an adjustment of $30 to eliminate the customer deposit refund
clearing account. This amount is addressed 1in ~capital
structure, therefore we accept this adjustment.

Adjustment 16: Customer Deposits/Accounts Payable - The
Company made an adjustment to eliminate Customer
Deposits-Accounts Payable from the working capital




ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 5

calculation. Since Customer Deposits are included 1in the
capital structure, we accept this adjustment of $271,565.

Adjustment 17: Meter Deposit Refund Checks - The Company
inadvertently 1included the 1inactive deposit account, Meter
Deposit Refund Checks, in its working capital calculation.
Since this inactive deposit account should be addressed in the
capital structure calculation, we made an adjustment of $987 to
decrease the Company's liabilities.

Adjustment 18: Taxes Accrued/Income - The Company made an
adjustment of $180,470 to eliminate payment of income taxes by
the parent from the working capital calculation. We accept
this adjustment for interim purposes.

Adjustment 19: Customer Advances for Construction - The
Company made an adjustment to eliminate Customer Advances For
Construction from the working capital calculation. Since these

advances are included as a deduction from Plant-in-Service 1in
the rate base calculation, we accept this adjustment of $58,450.

Adjustment 20: All Sun Deferred Credit - The Company made
an adjustment of $80,957 to eliminate the bad debt payment from
a bankrupt customer, as discussed in rate base Adjustment 3.
We accept this adjustment to reduce Deferred Credits by $80,957.

Adjustment 21: Customer Deposits on_Equipment Lease
Contracts - The Company made an adjustment of $47 to eliminate
non-utility equipment lease deposits from working capital.
Since non-utility items are not allowable for rate making
purposes, we accept the Company's adjustment.

Adjustment 22: Accumulated Deferred Income Tax - The
Company made an adjustment of $651,307 to remove Accumulated
Deferred Income TaX¥ to the capital structure. Since this

amount is addressed in the capital structure calculation, we
accepted this adjustment.

Adjustment 23: Deferred Investment Tax Credit - The
Company made an adjustment of $481,321 to remove Deferred
Investment Tax Credit to the capital structure. Since this

amount 1is addressed in the capital structure calculation, we
accepted this adjustment.

Adjustment 24: Health Insurance Reserve - The Company
made an adjustment of $14,204 to increase its health insurance
reserve based on documentation received from its insurance

185



196

ORDER NO., 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 6

administrator. Although the Company made this adjustment for
regulatory purposes, the journal entry was never made on the
Company's books. Based on the fact the entry was not made, and
therefore was not included in the historic base year's records,
we reject the Company's adjustment of $14,204. This adjustment
1s further discussed in Net Operating Income Adjustment 33.

Adjustment 25: Self-Insurance Reserve - The Company made
an adjustment of $40,800 to increase its Self-Insurance Reserve
for excess liability deductibles. The Company contends this

adjustment was made for regulatory ratemaking purposes to show
what would have appeared on its books had the journal entry
been made. Based on the fact this amount was not recorded on
the Company's books and records during the historic base vyear,
we do not accept this adjustment and reverse the increase to
the Self-Insurance Reserve of $40,800.

NET OPERATING INCOME, CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS

The Company proposed an interim test year net operating
income of $722,968 for Central Florida Gas Company. Based upon
the calculations and adjustments made by Staff, we find that
the appropriate interim test year net operating income for
Central Florida Gas Company is $748,947. Discussed below are
the Company's and Staff's adjustments used to determine the
interim test year net operating income.

Adjustment 26: Removal of Fuel Revenues, Cost of Gas, and
Related Taxes - The Company eliminated the impact of fuel
revenues, cost of  qgas, interest, and pipeline refunds.
However, the Company failed to remove the revenue related
taxes. Since fuel-related items are recovered through the
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, we accept the Company's
elimination of fuel revenues of $14,349,226, cost of gas of
$14,349,226, interest of $25,357, and pipeline refunds of
$25,357. We have made an additional reduction to Revenues and
Taxes Other Than Income of $227,623 for the effect of fuel
related taxes.

Adjustment 27: Unbilled Revenues - The Company made an
adjustment to incorporate the affect of unbilled revenues for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 1989, We have reviewed the
gompany‘s calculation and accept the reduction to revenues of

57,007.




"

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 7

Adjustment 28: Refund to Customer/Gross Receipts Tax - We
required the Company to refund gross receilpts tax 1nadvertently
collected from a customer. (Commission Order No. 20133) The
Company made the refund and journalized the refund by debiting
Revenue and crediting Accounts Receivable. Although the refund
actually applied to the period October 1983 through September
1988, the Company did not make a prior period adjustment. For
regqulatory purposes, the Company has increased the historic
base year revenues by $1,507 to negate the effect of the
refund. Although we do not agree with the Company's accounting
treatment of this prior period item, we accept the adjustment
on the basis that it will produce the appropriate level of
historic base year revenues.

Adjustment 29: Refund to Customer/Fast Meter - The
Company made a refund in November 1988 for billing charges
caused by a fast meter. Although the refund actually applied
to the period April 1986 through July 1988, the Company did not
make a prior period adjustment. For regulatory purposes, the
Company increased the nistoric base year revenues by $16,152 to
negate the effect of the refund. Although we do not agree with
the Company's accounting treatment of this prior period item,
we accept the adjustment on the basis that it will produce the
appropriate level of historic base year revenues.

Adjustment 30: Payroll - The Company made an adjustment
of $26,517 to eliminate a portion of the President's salary.
This adjustment is consistent with the Company's last rate case
and is accepted.

Adjustment 31: Reclassification and Accounting Errors -
The Company has increased expenses by $3,860 for various
accounting errors and reclassifications. We have reviewed the

reclassifications and error corrections and accept them as
appropriate.

Adjustment 32: Out of Period Items - The Company has
reduced expenses by $1,559 to eliminate out-of-period items.
Since these items are outside the historic base year period, we
accept this adjustment as appropriate.

Adjustment 33: Health Insurance Reserve - The Company
made an adjustment to 1increase health insurance expense by
$10,879. The Company made this adjustment because

documentation received from its insurance administrator

197



ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 8

revealed that the reserve was insufficient to cover potential
claims. The Company has not actually made a journal entry to
increase the reserve or expense but has included this amount
for requlatory purposes. Based on the fact that this
adjustment is not on the books and records of the Company and
15 not within the historic base year period, we have rejected
the Company's adjustment of $10,879. (See Also Adjustment 24)

Adjustment 34: Audit Accrual - The Company reduced
expenses by $473 to eliminate an overaccrual of audit fees. We
accept this adjustment as appropriate.

Adjustment 35: Corporate Overhead - The Company reduced
expenses by $11,227 to eliminate a portion of corporate
overhead allocated from the parent company. The Company
adjusted the overhead for various reclassifications, out of
period entries, and miscellaneous accounting errors. We have
reviewed the entries and accept the Company's adjustment.

Adjustment 36: Corporate Rent Allocation - "he Company
included $32,089 of expense relating to an allocation of its
parent's rent expense. (The parent company is located in

Dover, Delaware.) The inclusion of this expense 1is not
consistent with the Company's last rate case and is not
accepted.

Adjustment 37: Acquisition Adjustment - The Company
removed $20,628 of amortization expense related to the portion
of the acquisition adjustment that was denied by the
Commission. This adjustment is consistent with the Company's
last rate case order and is accepted.

Adjustment 38: FICA - The Company made an adjustment to
reduce FICA expense by $20. The Company made this adjustment
based on a variance between the *actual FICA expense versus a
calculated FICA expense. The Company made a calculation of
FICA expense to incorporate the effect of the salary adjustment
addressed in Adjustment 30. We recalculated the FICA expense
applying the same methodology used in the Company's last rate
case. (Actual FICA expense less the related FICA reduction for
the portion of the President's salary that was eliminated.
Adjustment 30) Based on our calculation, FICA expense should
have been reduced by $1,196. We have made an adjustment of
$1,176 ($1,196 - $20) to correct the FICA expense.




ORDER NO, 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 9

Adjustment 39: State Unemployment Tax - The Company made
an adjustment to increase Taxes Other Than Income by $206 ¢to
eliminate an accounting error. We have reviewed the adjustment
and accept it as appropriate.

Adjustment 40: Federal Income Tax - The Company reduced
Federal Income Tax by $68,266 for the effect of various
reclassifications, out of period items, and miscellaneous
accounting errors. We accept this adjustment for interim

purposes. We made an additional adjustment of $14,183 to show
the effect of the NOI adjustments addressed above.

Adjustment 41: State Income Tax - The Company increased
State Income Tax by $20,085 for the effect of various
reclassifications, out-of-period items, and miscellaneous
accounting errors. We accept this adjustment for interim

purposes. We made an additional adjustment of $14,183 to show
the effect of the NOI adjustments addressed above.

Adjustment 42: Deferred Income Tax - The Company
calculates deferred income taxes at December 31 of each year,
Since the Company's historic base year period ended June 30,
1989, an adjustment was necessary to update deferred taxes. We
accept the Company's adjustment to increase deferred tax
expense by $54,630.

RATE OF RETURN, CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS

The Company has proposed an overall rate of return of 9.72
percent for Central Florida Gas Company to be applied to its
rate base in the determination of interim rate relief for the
test year ending June 30, 1989 The Company calculated this
overall rate of return using 12.90 percent as the required rate
of return on equity. The 12.90“percent is the bottom of the
range of its last authorized return on equity.

The authorized return on equity of 12.90 percent along
with the current cost of the Company's other sources of
capital, were applied to the capital components approved in the
last rate case. We believe that the overall rate of return of
9.72 percent is appropriate for interim purposes.

D




200

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 10

INTERIM RELIEF, CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS

The Company requested $197,771 in interim relief for
Central Florida Gas Company for the test period ending June 30,
1989. This would have allowed the company to earn an overall
rate of return of 9.72 percent. Based on the previously
discussed adjustments, we have determined the interim rate base
to be $8,565,849 (Schedule 1), and the net operating income to
be $748,947 (Schedule 2). Applying a 9.72 percent overall rate
of return (Schedule 3), the Company is entitled to $136,340 in
interim relief (Schedule 4).

RATE BASE, PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS

Plant City Natural Gas has requested an interim test year
rate base of $1,262,919. Based upon the calculations and
adjustments made by Staff, we find that the appropriate interim
test year rate base for Plant City Natural Gas is $1,250,202.
Discussed below are the Company's and Staff's adjustments used
to determine the interim rate base of $1,250,202 (see Schedules
5 and SA).

Adjustment 1: Plant-in-Service - During the Company's
last investigation of apparent excess earnings, Docket No.
860314-GU, Staff and the Company stipulated to a final excess
earnings of $16,117.50 in Order No. 16821. Inherent in the
final stipulated amount were several adjustments to the
Company's books, one adjustment being leasehold improvements

booked in Account 390, Structures and Improvements, The
Company agreed to remove leasehold improvements in the amount
of $6,287 and its related accumulated amortization. The

leasehold improvement should have been amortized over the life
of the lease instead of the company's amortization of 10 years.

However, the Company has inadvertently failed to remove
the leasehold improvement for this current rate case.
Therefore, we have made an adjustment to reduce
Plant-in-Service by $6,287 and Accumulated Amortization by
$3,701. This adjustment will be addressed in the Company's
full rate case.

Adjustment 2: Accumulated Amortization - The Company made
an adjustment to correct an accounting error in Accumulated
Amortization. We accept this correcting entry of $17.




ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 11

Adjustment 3: Unbilled Revenue - The Company made an
adjustment to decrease Unbilled Revenue to the 13-month average
of $10,872 as shown on NOI Schedule C-4,. We believe this
adjustment 1is appropriate and therefore accept the company's
adjustment of $6,427.

Adjustment 4: Receivable Associated Companies - The
Company made an adjustment of $738,371 to eliminate non-utility
accounts receivable from working capital. We accept this
company adjustment.

Adjustment 5: Prepayments/Postage and Misc. - The Company
made an adjustment to correct an accounting error in
Prepayments - Postage and Misc. We accept this correcting
entry of $8.

Adjustment 6: Prepayments/Insurance - The Company made an

adjustment of $1,404 to increase prepayments for insurance
coverage which was booked subsequent to the historic base
year. We do not accept this adjustment since the booking of
the insurance and its related Accounts Payable occurred in
August 1989, which is outside of the historic base year.

Adjustment 7: Employee Benefits/Pensions - The Company
made an adjustment to increase deferred employee pensions by
$1,335 to show the effect of pension contributions being
greater than expenses in the historic base vyear. Since this
account 1s netted against the pension reserve in Deferred
Credits, we accept this adjustment.

Adjustment 8§: Unrecovered Gas Cost - The Company made an
adjustment to eliminate unrecovered gas cost overrecovery of
$89,210. Since this amount is addressed through the Purchased
Gas Adjustment (PGA) Docket, we accept this adjustment,

Adjustment 9: Accounts Payable - The Company made
adjustments to Accounts Payable to eliminate a late payment to
FGT and to allocate accounts payable from its parent company.
We do not accept the adjustment of $11,801 to eliminate a late
payment of the FGT bill. The Company contends that the late
payment was an unusual circumstance and made an adjustment to
reduce Accounts Payable. We believe that although the late
payment may be an abnormal circumstance, the ratepayers should
not be held liable for the Company's error.

201



202

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 12

The working capital calculation should reflect the amounts
actually on the books and therefore what actually occurred in
the historic base year. We do not agree with this portion of
the adjustment and therefore reject the Company's adjustment of
$11,801. We accept the adjustment to increase Accounts Payable
for the allocation from the parent company of $5,133.

Adjustment 10: Customer Deposits/Accounts Payable - The
Company made an adjustment to eliminate Customer
Deposits~-Accounts Payable from the working capital
calculation. Since Customer Deposits are included in the

capital structure, we accept this adjustment of $50,461.

Adjustment 11: Meter Deposit Refund Checks - The Company
inadvertently 1ncluded the inactive deposit account, Meter
Deposit Refund Checks, in its working capital calculation.
Since this inactive deposit account should be addressed in the
capital structure calculation, we have made an adjustment of
$592 to decrease the Company's liabilities.

Adjustment 12: Taxes Accrued/Income - The Coiipany made an
adjustment of $9,690 to reflect the company's increased tax
liability. We accept this adjustment for interim purposes.

Adjustment 13: Customer Advances for Construction - The
Company made an adjustment to eliminate Customer Advances For
Construction from the working capital calculation. Since these
advances are included as a deduction from Plant-in-Service in
the rate base calculation, we accept this adjustment of $16,500.

Adjustment 14: Accumulated Deferred Income Tax - The
Company made an adjustment of $15,286 to remove Accumulated
Deferred Income Tax to the capital structure. Since this

amount is addressed in the capital structure calculation, we
accept this adjustment. =

Adjustment 15: Deferred Investment Tax Credit - The
Company made an adjustment of $83,043 to remove Deferred
Investment Tax Credit to the capital structure. Since this
amount is addressed in the capital structure calculation, we
accept this adjustment.

Adjustment 16: Health Insurance Reserve - The Company
made an adjustment of $3,666 to increase its health insurance
reserve based on documentation received from its insurance
administrator. Although the Company made this adjustment for




ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 13

regulatory purposes, the journal entry was never made on the
Company's books. Based on the fact the entry was not made, and
therefore was not included in the historic base year's records,
we have rejected the Company's adjustment of $3,666. This
adjustment is further discussed in Net Operating Income
Adjustment 23.

NET OPERATING INCOME, PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS

Plant City Natural Gas has requested an interim test year
net operating income of $20,569. Based upon the calculations
and adjustments made by Staff, we find that the appropriate
interim test year net operating income for Plant City Natural
Gas Company is $27,869. Discussed below are the Company's and
Staff's adjustments used to determine the interim net test year
operating income (see Schedule 6).

Adjustment 17: Removal of Fuel Revenues, Cost of Gas, and
Related Taxes - The Company eliminated the impact of fuel
revenues, cost of gas, and interest. Howeve ', the Company
failed to remove the revenue related taxes. Since fuel-related
items are recovered through the Purchased Gas Adjustment
Clause, we accept the Company's elimination of fuel revenues of
$2,099,487, cost of gas of $2,099,487, and interest of $8,428.
We have made an additional reduction to revenues and taxes of
$35,098 for the effect of fuel related taxes.

Adjustment 18: Unbilled Revenues - The Company made an
adjustment to incorporate the effect of unbilled revenues for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 1989. We have reviewed the

Company's calculation and accept the reduction to revenues of
$25,274.

Adjustment 19: Refund to Customer/Fast Meter - The
Company made a refund in April 1989 for billing charges caused
by a fast meter. Although the refund actually applied to the
period February 1988 through April 1989, the Company did not
make a prior period adjustment. For regulatory purposes, the
Company has increased the historic base year revenues by $1,060
to negate the effect of the refund. Although we do not agree
yith the Company's accounting treatment of this prior period
ltem, we accept the adjustment on the basis that it will
produce the appropriate level of historic base year revenues.

203



204

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 14

Adjustment 20: Payroll - The Company made an adjustment
of $25,005 tc eliminate a portion of the President's salary.
We accept this adjustment as appropriate.

Adjustment 21: Reclassification and Accounting Errors -
The Company has reduced expenses by $1,339 for wvarious
accounting errors and reclassifications. We have reviewed the
reclassifications and error corrections and accept them as

appropriate.

Adjustment 22: Out of Period Items - The Company has
reduced expenses by $18,661 to eliminate out-of-period items.
Since these items are outside the historic base year period, we

accept this adjustment as appropriate.

Adjustment 23: Health Insurance Reserve - The Company
made an adjustment to increase health 1nsurance expense by
$2,671. The Company made this adjustment because documentation
received from its insurance administrator revealed that the
reserve was insufficient to cover potential claims. The
Company has not actually made a journal entry to increase the
reserve or expense but has included this amount for regulatory
purposes. Based on the fact that this adjustment is not on tne
books and records of the Company and is not within the historic
base year period, we have reversed the Company's adjustment of

$2,671.
Adjustment 24: Audit Accrual - The Company reduced

expenses by $4,598 to eliminate an overaccrual of audit fees.
We accept this adjustment as appropriate.

Adjustment 25: Corporate Overhead - The Company reduced
expenses by $2,142 to eliminate a portion of corporate overhead
allocated from the parent company. The Company adjusted the
overhead for various reclassifications, out of period entries,
and miscellaneous accounting errors. We have reviewed the
entries and accept the Company's adjustment.

Adjustment 26: Corporate Rent Allocation - The Company
included $4,722 of expense relating to an allocation of its
parent's rent expense. (The parent company is located in
Dover, Delaware.) The inclusion of this expense is not
consistent with the Company's last rate case and 1is not

accepted by Staff.




ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 15

Adjustment 27: Rent Expense - We have made an adjustment
to reduce rent expense by $5,920, to be consistent with the
Company's last rate case and subsequent overearnings case.

Adjustment 28: FICA - The Company made an adjustment to
reduce FICA expense by $1,878. The Company made this
adjustment based on a variance between the actual FICA expense
versus a calculated FICA expense, The Company made a
calculation of FICA expense to incorporate the effect of the
salary adjustment addressed in Adjustment 20. We have
recalculated FICA expense and have determined that FICA expense
should have been increased by $1,202. We have made an
adjustment of $3,080 ($1,878 + $1,202) to correct the FICA
expense.

Adjustment 29: Out of Period FICA - The Company made an
adjustment to decrease Taxes Other Than Income by $985 to
eliminate out of period payroll tax. We have reviewed the
adjustment and accept it as appropriate.

Adjustment 30: Federal Income Tax - The Company increased
Federal Income Tax by $2,341 to correct varicus accounting
errors. We accept this adjustment as appropriate. We have
made an additional adjustment of $3,891 to show the effect of
the NOI adjustments addressed above.

Adjustment 31: State Income Tax - The Company increased
State Income Tax by $303 to correct for various accounting
errors. We accept this adjustment as appropriate. We have

made an additional adjustment of $666 to show the effect of the
NOI adjustments addressed above.

Adjustment 32: Deferred Income Tax - The Company
calculates deferred income taxes at December 31 of each year.
Since the Company's historic base year period ended June 30,
1989, an adjustment was necessary to update deferred taxes. We
accept the Company's adjustment to decrease deferred tax
expense by $23,828.

RATE OF RETURN, PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS

Plant City Natural Gas has proposed an overall rate of
return of 11.67 percent to be applied to its rate base in the
determination of interim rate relief for the test year ending
June 30, 1989. The Company calculated this overall rate of

205




206

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 16

return using 13.70 percent as the required rate of return on
equity. The 13.70 percent is the return on equity that the
Company agreed to use for the purpose of applying the tax
savings rule. The bottom of the range of the Company's last
authorized return on equity is 15.70 percent.

The authorized return on equity of 13.70 percent along
with the current cost of the Company's other sources of
capital, were applied to the capital components approved in the
last rate case. We believe that the overall rate of return of
11.65 percent is appropriate for interim purposes.

INTERIM RELIEF, PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS

Plant City Natural Gas has requested an interim increase
of $206,684 for the test period ending June 30, 1989. This
would have allowed the Company to earn an overall rate of
return of 11.67 percent. Based on the previously discussed
adjustments, Staff has determined the interim rate base to be
$1,250,202 (Schedule 5), and the net operating income to be
$27,868 (Schedule 6). Applying a 11.65 percent o-erall rate of
return (Schedule 7), the Company is entitled to $191,961 in
interim relief (Schedule 8).

ALLOCATION OF INTERI# INCREASES

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation proposes to allocate each
Company's (Central and Plant) interim increase uniformly across
the board to all rate classes' base rates exclusive of fuel
costs based on the companies' respective proposed method of
interim increases, as shown on Schedules 10 and 11. However,
Chesapeake proposes to consolidate Central Florida and Plant
City as the F¥orida Division of Cheaspeake for final rates and
charges. Under the companies’ interim proposal, Plant City
would receive a percentage increase equal to over six times
that of Central Florida and the present rate disparities
between Central and Plant which currently exists would be
increased during the time interim rates are in effect, as shown
in Schedule 12.

The interim increases (Central and Plant) should be
combined to calculate a total interim increase which would then
be allocated as an equal cents-per-therm increase for each rate
class between both Companies as if they were one company, as




A0 T

ORDER NO., 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 17

shown in Schedules 9 and 13. Under this method, the same rate
relationship which currently exists, will be maintained and
will eliminate a substantial rate shock to Plant City's
ratepayers.

Therefore, in accordance with Rule 25-7.040, Florida
Administrative Code, any interim authorized shall be applied
uniformly across the board to all rate classes' base rates
exclusive of fuel costs and collected on a cents-per-therm
basis, as shown on Schedule 9.

The interim rate increases granted the Central Florida Gas
Company and Plant City Natural Gas Company shall be collected
subject to refund, with interest, and the refund (including
interest) shall be guaranteed by an appropriate corporate
undertaking to be filed by the utility,. The interim rate
increase shall be effective for meter readings t en on or
after February 1, 1990.

The utility must provide written notice o its customers
beginning with the first bill which reflects the interim
increase. The notice must explain the nature, purpose, and
effect of the increase. The Commission's Division of Electric
and Gas must approve the notice before it 1is given to the
customers.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that
consent to the rate schedules filed by Central Florida Gas
Company and Plant City Natural Gas Company on November 15,
1989, designed to generate $1,315,496 in additional revenues,
is withheld, and the rate schedules are suspended pending
further order of this Commission. It is further

ORDERED that Central Florida Gas Company is granted an
interim award of $136,340 in additional annual revenues and is
authorized to file interim rate schedules consistent with this
increase. It is further

ORDERED that Plant City Natural Gas Company is granted an
interim award of $191,961 in additional annual revenues and is
authorized to file interim rate schedules consistent with this
increase. It is further



ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 18

ORDERED that the additional revenues approved in this
Order shall be collected subject to refund, with interest, and
the companies shall file corporate undertakings guaranteeing
the refunds (including interest). It is further

ORDERED that the interim rates approved by this Order
shall be effective for meter readings taken on or after
February 1, 1990.

ORDERED that Plant City Natural Gas Company and Central
Florida Gas Company provide each customer with notice of the
interim award and that such notice shall first be approved by
the Division of Electric and Gas of the Florida Public Service
Commission and shall accompany the first bill which reflects
the interim increase.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission
this 29th day of JANUARY , 1990 .

maEt

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

MAP

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that 1is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought.




A |
A O3

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 19

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’'s final
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the
decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15)
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) Jjudicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with
the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to
Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 20
1]
ADJ
w0
'PLANT IN SERVICE
UTILITY PLANT

1 ACQUISITION ADJUSMENT
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS
TOTAL PLANT

ACCUM, DEPREC., & AMORT.
ACCUM. DEPR. - PLANT
1,2 ACCUM. AMORTIZATION
CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONST,
3 ENVIRONMENT CHARGES-PEND
TOTAL DEDUCTION

NET UTILITY PLANT

WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASES
TYE 6/30/89

209

SCHEDULE 1O 1
DCCEMDER 20, 1929
INTERIA

COMPANY STAFF
TOTAL JURIS, COMPANY JURIS, ADJ.
PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUST. JURIS.
9,491,893
514,830 (252,478) (56.944)
306,756
10,313,580 (252,478) 10,061,102 (56.944) 10,004,158
1,352,201
120,890 35 (63,560)
58,450
9,282
1,531,630 a5 1,531,665 (54.278) 1,477,387
£,781,950 (252.513) 8.528.437 (2,666) 8,526,771
(4,751,904) 4,908,817 156.913 (117,835) 32,078
$4,030,046 §4.656.304 - 58,686,350 (§120,501) $8,565,849

s



210

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 21

22475
891179-GU

ADJ

NO

WORKING CAPITAL

CASH

CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS
UNBILLED REVENUE

RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES
PREPAYMENTS-INSURANCE
DEFERRED RATE CASE
CONSERVATION

DEFERRED ANNUITY

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-PENSION
UNRECOVERED GAS COSTS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

CUST, DEPOSITS-REFUND

CUST. DEPOSITS-ACCTS. PAYABLE
METER DEPOSITS REFUND CHECKS
TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME

CUST. ADV. FOR CONST.

ALL SUN DEFERRED CREDIT

CUST DEPOST ON EQ LEASE CONT
ACCUM. DEF. INCOME TAX

DEF INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT
HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE
SELF INSURANCE RESERVE

TOTALS

CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

COMPARATIVE WORKING CAPITAL COMPONENTS

TYE 6/30/89

COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO 1A
DECEMBER 20, 1989
INTERIA

STAFF

JURIS.
ADJUST.

TOTAL
PER BOOKS

JURIS.
ADJUST.

COMPANY
ADJUSTED

ADJ.
JURIS.

(4.751,904)
(80,957)

(16.606)

38,022

2,877,549

4,426

46,075
(6.858)
9.569
290,364
78,149
(30)
271,565

180,470
58,450

47
651,307
481,321

(14,204)
(40,800)

; 80,957 .

(27,446)

(4,426)
(58,766)

(81,214)

(987

14,204
40,800

(54,7517904) $4,908,616

~ $156,913 ($117,835)

s:s.oﬁ.
=




ADJ
NO

26
27

ol

26
26
26
30
i
32

38

37

(=]
w

0

1

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 22

OPERATING REVENUES

FUEL REV ADJUSTMENT

CHANGE IN NET UNBILLED

REFUND TO ST. CLOUD

REFUND TO KAPLAN

ADJ FOR TAXES - OTHER
TOTALS

OPERATING EXPENSES:
REMOVE COST OF GAS
ELIMINATE INTEREST ON COG
PIPELINE ADJUSTMENT
ADJ FOR OFFICER SALARY
RECLASS & ACCT ERRORS
ADJ OUT OF PERIOD ITEMS
ADJ HEALTH INSUR RESERVES
ADJUST AUDIT ACCRUAL
ADJ FOR CORP OVERHEAD
ADJ OUT CORPORATE RENT
TOTALS

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION
ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT
TOTALS

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

ADJ FICA FOR ABOVE

ADJ FOR ACCT ERROR

ADJ FOR FUEL TAXES
TOTALS

CURRENT INC TAXES - FEDERAL

ADJ TO FED INCOME TAX

ADJ FOR THE EFFECT OF ABOVE
TOTALS

CURRENT INC TAXES - STATE

ADJ TO ST INCOME TAX

ADJ FOR THE EFFECT OF ABOVE
TOTALS

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - FED

DEFERRAED INCOME TAXES - ST

ADJ TO DEFERRED - ST & FED
TOTALS

INTEREST RECONCILIATION
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
NET OPERATING INCOME

CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

SCHLDULE 2

DECEMBER 20, 1989

COMPARATIVE NOIs INTEFIM
TYE 6/30/89
COMPANY STAFF
COMPANY ADJUSTED
PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUSTS. JURIS,
$18,501,440
(14,349,226)
' (57.007)
1,507
16,152
(227,623)
18,501,440 (14,388,574) 4,112,866 (227.,623) 3,685,243
16,601,546
(14,349,226)
(25,257
(15,891)
(26,517)
3,860
(1,559)
10,879 (10.879)
(473)
(11,227
(32,089)
16,601,546 (14,415,511) 2,186,035 (42,568) 2,143,067
446,088
(20.628)
446,088 (20,628) 425,460 0 425,460
488,868
(20 (1.176)
206
(227.623)
488,868 186 489,054 (228,799) 260,255
287,582
(68,266)
15,223 14,183
-+ 287,582 (53.043) 234,539 14,183 2:8,722
17,457
20,085
2,605 2,428
17.457 22.690 40,147 2,428 22,573
(3.541)
(10,975)
54,630
(14,516) 54,630 40,114 0 Ao_na_
(25.451) (25,451) 1.554 (23.897
17.827.025 (14,437120) 3.389.098 (253.602) 3.136.296
§674.415 £48.553 §722.968 (5481,225) sns_g.:i




SAPITAL
:OMPONENTS

\VERAGE

LONG TER!M DEST - IRB
LONG TEFUA DEBT - OTHER
SHORT TERM DEBT
SUSTOMER DEPOSITS
JIVSION CAPITAL
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST

ACCTS REC - ASSOC COMPANIES

TOTAL AVERAGE

5 § 2
Ra8
E G
Cz3
.o .
(v1]
O
Mo X
g N
o &
L~
g w
CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY SCHEDULE NO 3
COST OF CAPITAL DECEMBER 20, 1989
‘. FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1989 INTERIM
s DOCKET 891179-GU
STAFF COSsT WEIGHTED
COMPANY STAFF PRORATA RATE COSsT
PERBOOKS  ADJUSTM SPECIFIC ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED RATIO k)] (%)
0 2,293,269 (32,070) 2,261,199 26.40% 8.34% 2.20%
0 209,023 (2.923) 206,100 2.41% 10.58% 0.25%
0 467,541 (6,538) 461,003 5.38% 11.08% 0.60%
271,535 0 987 (3.811) 268,711 214% 8.48% 0.27%
4,088,455 224,244 (60,311) 4,252,428 49.64% 12.90% 6.40%
651,307 (385) (9,103) 641,819 7.49% 0.00% 0.00%s
481,321 0 (6.731) 474,590 5.54% 0.00% 0.00%
2,877,549 (2,877,549) 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%s
8,370,207 316,143 387 (121,488) 8,565,849 100.00% 9.72%

1) Sl epacibe adpstmant ralates 1o adjustment number 17,

AN



ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO, 891179-GU
PAGE 24

CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
INTERIM REVENUE INCREASE
TYE 6/30/89

RATE BASE (AVERAGE)

RATE OF RETURN
REQUIRED NOI

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance
Depreciation & Amontization
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Current Income Taxes - Federal
- State

Deferred Income Taxes

Interest Reconciliation
Total Operating Expenses

ACHIEVED NOI

NOI DEFICIENCY (Required — Achieved)

NOI MULTIPLIER
REVENUE INCREASE

X

X

COMPANY
$8,686,350

9.7200%

$844.313

$4,112,866

2,186,035
425,460
489,054

234,539
40,147

40,114
(25,451

3,389,898
$722,968
=

$121,345

- 1.6298

£ $187.771
==

213

SCHECDULE 4

DECEMDBER 20, 1989
INTEHIM

STAFF
$8,565,848

X 9.7200¢
$832,601

§3,885,7 .

2,143,067
425,46C
260,258

248,722
42,57¢

40114

(23,887
3,136,28¢€

$748,847

$83,65¢

X 1.628¢
*$136,34(
E.———




™o
s N

ORDER NO. 224175
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 25

ADJ
NO

PLANT IN SERVICE
1 UTILUTY PLANT
ACOUISITION ADJUSMENT
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS
TOTAL PLANT

ACCUM. DEPREC. & AMORT.
ACCUM. DEPR, = PLANT
ACCUM. AMORTIZATION
CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONST.

TOTAL DEDUCTION

N ==

NET UTIUTY PLANT
WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASES
TYE 6/30/89

\ ;

SCHCDULE O &8
DECEMBER 20, 1989
INTENDA

COMPANY STAFF
TOTAL JURIS, COMPANY JURIS, ADJ.
PER BOOKS ADJUST, ADJUSTED ADJUST. JURIS.
1,468,073 (6,287
117,866
1.666
1,587.605 0 1,587,605 (6,287) 1,581,318
322,770 (a.701)
72,968 17
16,500
412,238 17 412,255 (3,701) 408,554
1,175,367 an 1,175,350 (2,586) 1,172,764
(864,345) 951,914 87.569 (10,131) 77.438
$311,022 $951,897 1°51,262919" (512,717) 51,250,202

W .




ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. B891179-GU

PAGE 26
PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS SCHCDULE NO SA
. DOCKET NO. 891179-GU OCCEAULI 20, 192y
COMPARATIVE WORKING CAPITAL COMPONENTS INTERILA
TYE G/30/89
COMPANY STAFF
ADJ TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS, ADJ.
N__Q_ PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUST. JURIS.
WORKING CAPITAL (864,345)
UNBILLED REVENUES (6.427)
RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES 738,371
PREPAYMENTS-POSTAGE AND MISC, (8)
PREPAYMENTS-INSURANCE 1,404 (1,404)
7 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-PENSION 1,335
8 UNRECOVERED GAS COST 89,210
9 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 6,667 (11,801)
10 CUST. DEPOSIT-ACCTS. PAYABLE 50,461
11 METER DEPOSIT REFUND CHECKS (582)
12 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME (9.690)
13 CUST, ADV. FOR CONST. 16,500
14 ACCUM. DEF. INCOME TAX {15,286)
15 DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 83,043
16 HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE (3,666) 3,666
TOTALS ($864,345) $951,914 EN0S87.569 ¢ ($10,131) w0 $77.438
————————— 1 .




ADJ
NO

17
18
19
17

17
17

21

24

26

28

17

30

N

32

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 27

OPERATING REVENUES

FUEL REV ADJUSTMENT

CHANGE IN NET UNBILLED

METER ADJUSTMENT

ADJ OUT FUEL TAXES
TOTALS

OPERATING EXPENSES:
REMOVE COST OF GAS
ELIMINATE INTEREST ON COG
ADJ FOR OFFICER SALARY
RECLASS & ACCT ERRORS
ADJ OUT OF PERIOD ITEMS
ADJ HEALTH INSUR RESERVES
ADJ FOR AUDIT ACCRUAL
ADJ FOR CORP OVERHEAD
ADJ OUT CORP RENT
ADJ OUT RENT EXP

TOTALS

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION
TOTALS

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

ADJ FICA FOR ABOVE

ADJ FOR OUT OF PERIOD

ADJ OUT FUEL TAXES
TOTALS

CURRENT INC TAXES - FEDERAL

ELIMINATE ERRORS

ADJ FOR THE EFFECT OF ABOVE
TOTALS

CURRENT INC TAXES - STATE

ELIMINATE ERRORS

ADJ FOR THE EFFECT OF ABOVE
TOTALS

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - FED

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ST

ADJ TO DEFERRED - ST & FED
TOTALS

INTEREST RECONCILIATION
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSLS
NET OPERATING INCOME

PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

SCHEDULE 6
UECEMOER 20, 1989

COMPARATIVE NOIs INTERIM
TYE 6/30/89
COMPANY STAFF
COMPANY ADJUSTED
PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUSTS. JURIS,
$2,760,935
(2.099.487)
(25.274)
1,060
(35,098)
2,760,935 (2,123,701) 637,234 (35.098) 602,136
2,653,933
(2,099,487)
(8,428)
(25.005)
(1,339)
(18,661)
2,671 (2.671)
(4,598)
(2.142)
(4,722
(5.920)
2,653,933 (2.156,989) 496,544 (13,313) 483.631
57,081
57,081 0 57.081 0 57,081
90,669
(1,878) 1,202
(985)
(35,098)
90,669 (2,863) 87.806 (33.896) $3.910
(7.449)
11,615
1,988 3.80
(7.449) 13,603 6,154 3.891 10,045
T (1.168)
303
2,393 666
(1.168) 2,696 1,528 666 2,194
(4,983)
(853)
(23,828)
(5.836) (23.828) {29.6064) 0 (29,
(3.183) (3.183) 252 (2.829)
2,787,230 (2.170,564) 616,666 42,398 G2.967
(526,294) $46,863 $20,569 $7,300 $27.809




CAPITAL
COMPONENTS

AVERAGE
LONG TERM DEBT
SHORT TEAM DEBT
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
DIVSION CAPITAL
;.;nersnneo INCOME TAXES
' TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST
ACCTS REC - ASSOC COMPANIES

TOTAL AVERAGE

gz dovd l

*ON 133004
ON ¥dqHO0

@

=8

~ ~

\.‘D w

_ &
PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS SCHEDULE NO. 7
COST OF CAPITAL ‘ DECEMBER 20, 1989
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1989 INTERIM
DOCKET 891179-GU

STAFF COST WEIGHTED

COMPANY PRORATA RATE COST

PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS SPECIFIC ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED RATIO {2%) {2¢)
0 333,949 (4,149) 389,800 31.18% 10.58% 3.30%
. ‘.‘f

0 73,607 (775) 72,832 5.83% 11.08%% 0.65%
50.461 0 592 (538) 50,515 4,04% 8.55% 0.35%
327,522 351,455 (7.151) 671,826 53.74% 13.70% 7.35%
(15,286) (1.833) 180 (16,939) -1.35% 0.00% 0.00%
83,042 0 (875) 82,168 6.57% 0.00% 0.00%
738,371 (738,371) 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 00%
1,184,111 78,807 592 (13,308) 1,250,202 100.00% 11.65%

(1) Staft specilic adjustimont relates 10 adusiment numbaer 11,

L1¢



218

ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 29

PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
INTERIM REVENUE INCREASE
TYE 6/30/89

RATE BASE (AVERAGE)

RATE OF RETURN
REQUIRED NOI

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance
Depreciation & Amortization
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Current Income Taxes - Federal
- State

Deferred Income Taxes

Interest Reconciliation

Total Operating Expenses
ACHIEVED NOI

NOI DEFICIENCY (Required - Achieved)

NOI MULTIPLIER
REVENUE INCREASE

h .

X

COMPANY

$1,262,919

11.6700%
$147,383

$637,234

496,944
57,081
87,806

6,154
1.528

(29,664)
(2,929)
616,920

$20.314
I e e

$127,069
1.6298

- $206,684°

SCHEDULE 8
DECEMDER 20, 1989
INTEMIM

STAFF
$1,250,202

X  11.6500%
$145,649

$602, l

483,631
57,081
53,910

10,045
2,194

(29,664)

(2,929)

574,268
$27,868

$117.,781

X 1.6298
+$191,361



COMPANY  CENTRALPLANT COMILMED HIDWE  »
ORDER NO. 2264175 AL OCATHMS OF INTERM INCRTASE DOCHALY KO awi1 18 Gu
DOCKET NO. 89H179—GU BASIO ON 12 MONTHSE ENDED  JUNL 30 1948
PAGE 30
1AL T Ml YO0 - '
CACSENT AOVENUE INTE R CREASE [
i n (t] [ (] ] n “w "
inam
-9 (o) A INCREASE
THE R CUSTOMER ENERGY ] - CInlsS
FHIEM BALE BALLS cranaf gHanof  JOTAL INCRCASE INCACASE EEA THEAM
AESIDENTIAL 73031 1Lede 183 B3e8TIE L5474z [T BN LX) T 4 3064
AESIDENTIAL AMNUAL e 17T 342580 ¥l 800 sz 5080 748 a8y
| COMME RCIAL 833 asnen 90 Tee 085 824 T ax0 58 704 748 1 5007
COMMERCIAL LG. vOL. I 1100383 200 1084 5123034 B AT L ©.T820
INDUSTRIAL 34 LIsese 33 084 1340 pa2 5384 T2 ‘FreAvs T e ¢ $017
p e
NTERRUFTIBLE 37 marres  seese sioseses  srieezos | dean 748 o
TOTAL K3 440 TONMN14E  BANILTW BINTT .04 #4304 800 - EI201 7 a8 © 21
HOTE ROVEMUE ASCVE CHWORD OF UKL
CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY STAFF
INTEFUM RECOMMENDLD
BATE SCHEDILE PRCSENT AATES BATE WCREASE INTERSI RATES
RESIDENTIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE 500 o 3500
ENERGY CHARGE (cemt sAPverm) 37 2800 4 208 41 saa
RESIDENTIAL AMNUAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE 1300 ° 2500
ENEAGY CHARGE (contatharm) 37.3000 34837 408337
OROMRQAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE 5000 L] 000
ENERGY CHARGE (centaiherm) 10,0200 1.5007 19 8207
COMMPRCIAL 1O YOI,
CUSTOMER CHARGE 10,00 ° 100
ENERGY CHARGE {cont stnerm) 10 4200 o 10
RDUITRIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE 52000 e 12000
ENERGY CHARGE (caniatinesm) 5.1900 8027 s 6827
RTERRUTTINLE
CUSTOMER CHARGE $300 00 ° 3300 00
ENERGY CHARGE (contaftherm) 3 4300 c2Taa 3 7048
PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS STAFE
= - INTERIM RECOMMENOED
RATE SCHEDIAE CRAESENT RATES BAYE wCAEASE YRR RATES
RCIDINTIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE 3300 © $300
ENEAGY CHARGE [cenisANheim) M 4 3004 1 Cre
FRCIAL
CUSTOMEA CHARGE Moo [] 3500
ENERGY CHARGE (contathem) 10 1500 1 4007 17 6sar
PDUITEIAL
CUSTOMERN CHARGE 312200 ] 22
ENERGY CHAAGE (cemetnarm) 12 1000 © W2 176027
PITERRUTTING
CUSTOMERA CHARGE $25 00 © 13500
ENERGY CHARGE (contatherm) 4 400 03748 « Toan




220

———

COMPANY CENTIAL FLOTUDA GAS COMPANY

SCHEDULE

DOCKET NO

COMPANY MUTHOD

INTERIM INCREASE

©)xe)
H

TOTAL INCREASE

ORDER NO. 22475
‘A A
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU  ALLOCATION OF INTERILINCREASE
PAGE 31 BASED ON 12 MONTHS ENDED  JUNE 30, 1989
;
| PRESENT REVENUE
| m @ m ) (5 ()
| 5 =
| -
| Tt
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY
ISCHEDU BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE
RESIDENTIAL 63,820 1,460,381  $319.100 $545,800 3864,900
RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL 170 41,779 $4,250 $17.800 $22,110
COMMERCIAL 8.042 2425075 $80.420 $617,109 697,019
COMMERCIAL LG. VOL. 211 1,150,383 $2.110 $120,024 $123,034
INDUSTRIAL 214 4,205,318 $4,280 $218,256 $222 538
INTERRUPTIBLE 223 51438713 566,900 $1.764.279  $1,831,179
TOTAL 72,680 61,734,647  $477,060 $3,284,408 $3,761,468
NOTE: REVENUE ABOVE DEVOID OF FUEL
INTERIM
RATE SCH PRESENT RATE RATE INCR
RESIDENTIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE $5.00 0
ENERGY CHARGE (centstherm) 37.3800 2.1469
RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE $25.00 [\
! ENERGY CHARGE (centeftherm) 37.3800 1.6773
|
i
COMMERCLAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE $10.00 0
T ENERGY CHARGE (centstherm) 18.0200 0.7383
COMMERCIAL 1LG_VOL.
CUSTOMER CHARGE $10.00 0
ENERAGY CHARAGE (contsitherm) 10 4300 0.3846
INDUSTRIAL
= CUSTOMER CHARGE $20.00 0
ENERGY CHARGE (centstharm) 5 1900 01918
INTTRRUPTIDLY
1 CUSTOMER CHARGE $300.00 o
| ENERGY CHARGE [centetherm) 3 4300 0.1290

$31,383
3801
525,280
it annd

8 38,086
. .s883T4

$136,340

®

(e

“

INCREASE

.62
3.62
.62
a.62
Jez
J.62

162

COMPANY
PROPOSED

INTERIM RATES

$5.00
39.5269

32500

390573

$10.00
18.7583

$10.00

108148

$20.00

53818

£300 00

10

E91179-

2.1469
1.6773
0.7383
L 0.1918
0.1290

0.2208




ORDER NO. 22475
DOCKET NO., 891179-GU
PAGE 32
m 2
ISCHEDUL siLLs
RESIDENTIAL 213
COMMERCIAL 1.267
INDUSTRIAL 172
INTERRUPTIBLE b
TOTAL 10,766
BATE SCHEDULE
RESIDENTIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGY CHARGE (centstherm)
COMMERCIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGY CHARGE (centatherm)
PIDUSTRIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE

NOTE: REVENUE ABOVE DEVOID OF FUEL

ENERGY CHARGE (centstherm)

INTITRR

rmnLe

CUSTOMER CHARGE

ENERGY CHANGE (c emsthioim)

THERM
SALES

175,782
480,843
1,061,202
7,440,673

9,164,501

FRESUNT ROVENUL

CUSTOMER
CHARG

527,630
310,376
53,784
52,940

33.00
29.3200

16.1500

$22.00
12 1000

53500
4 4900

221

COMPANY PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS
ALLOCATION OF INTERIM INCREASE

BASED ON 12 MONTHS ENDED' JUNE 30, 1989

(%)

O T

ENERGY
CHARG

351,539
578,625
3128400
3334088

502,650

.

(4){5)

JOTAL

12.5655

37515

1.3641

GCHEDULE
DOCKET NO

COMPANY MIOTHOD

INTERIM INCREAST

(E)x(8)
H

INCREASE

RATE INCREASE

(e
-

INCREASE

30,12

30.12

COMPANY
PROPOSED

891176-GU

L]

U3

INCREASE
LENTS

PER THERM

T IR

2012 |y 13505

" 5.808:

INTERIM RATES

3300

42.BBS55S

38.00
21,6557

522

158515

$3500

58541



222

ORDER NO, 22475

DOCKET NO. B891179-GU SCHEDULE: 12
PAGE 33
DOCKET NO_ 891179-GU
CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMIPANY COMPANY METHOD STAFF RECOMMEN
AS PROMOSED COMBINED
RATE SCHEDULE Pﬂﬁgﬂf AATES lNCRgAE RATE INCH! R&Tg
ROSIDINTIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE $5.00 0 $5.00 o $500
ENEAGY CHARGE (centetherm) - . 37.3800 = 2140 30.5260 43068 41,6868 |
RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL |
CUSTOMER GHARGE $25.00 : 0 $25.00 400 $25.00 1
ENERGY CHARGE (centsherm) 37.3800 1.6773 39.0573 . 34537 40,8337 |
COMMERCIAL |
CUSTOMER CHARGE $10.00 Y T $1000 ¥ a0 $10.00
ENERGY CHARGE (centatherm) 18.0200 S o733 18.7583 ' 1.5007 19.5207
: s _
CUSTOMER CHARGE $10.00 845 0 $10.00 L 52¢ R0 $10.00 |
ENERGY CHARGE (centsanerm) 10.4300 03840 10.8148
CUSTOMER CHARGE $20.00 ~ 0 $20.00 G :
1 ENLRGY CHARGE (centsftherm) 5.1900 0.19018 5.3818 0.5027 58927 |
INTERRUTTIBLE
]
CUSTOMER CHARGE $300.00 e 0 $300.00 ° $300.00 ‘
ENERGY CHARGE (centstheim) 3.4300 L 0,129 3.5590 02748 37048 |
|
PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS STAFF RECOMMENOED |
AS PROPOSED COMBINED I
BATE SCHEDULE PRESENT RATES INCREASE RAY INCREASE RATE 1
RESIDENTIAL |
CUSTOMER CHARGE $2.00 ‘0 5300 o $3.00
ENERGY CHARGE (centstherm) 20.2200 13,5655 42 8855 4 3064 33 62068
| COMMERCIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE $8.00 o 58.00 0 $8.00
ENERGY CHARGE (centsAherm) 16 1500 5.5057 21 6557 1.5007 17.6507
INDUSTRIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE $22.00 o $22.00 0
* ENERGY CHARGE (contstihorm) 12 1000 37515 158515 0 5027 '

INTURRUPTIDLE
CUSTOMER CHARGE $35 00 0 $35 00 (] $3%500
ENERGY CHARGE {cenlsha:m) 4 4900 13641 5 8541 02748 47648




Jovd

bE
*ON 133O0

*ON ¥AMO

no-6LT168
GLyit

BATE SONTDULE
REMDENTIAL

CUSTOMER CHAROE

ENEROY CHARDE {remis"durm)
AESDENTIAL ANNUAL

CUSTOMER CHAROL

ENEROY CHAROE [emotherm)
COMMIRCIAL

CUSTOMER CHARGE

ENERQY CHAROL (rents"derm)
COMMIRCIAL LO VOL

CUSTOMER CHAROE

ENEROY CHARGE ferma’therm)
NDUSTRIAL

CUSTOMER CHAROE

ENEROY CHABROE foests\harm)
NTERRUFTIDLL

CUSTOMER CHARGE

ENERQY CHARGE jrestn'therm)

COMPANY METIHIOD
ERESENT AS PROPOSED
CINTRAL
CENTRAL PLANT "
PLORIDA (=134 PLANT
pATE MATE oUT,
13 00 no _ 1
i
LRSS ] X0 1 o0
113 00 - - 11 00 - -
37 m - - Mon - -
oo 1w 100 from nm
1noxo 14150 1.0 11,6387
o m - - $10.00 . -
19 4%0 - - 10 & .
$0m inm 100 1% m o = _aln
3190 12 10m “enw sm e feen!
I PRy
1300 0 113 00 1283 0 1300 1300 :‘5‘{"“"”5
el
) 430 1om0 “10s0 13990 saaaams

STAFF METHOD
COMBINED
CHNTIAL  DUTEAINCE OVER DTG OVIE
CONTRAL  PLANT - PRIID TV IROMOSTD BT NTD
nowma  ary e comML  nasT cETIAL  PaT
TR RATE bor, [ORDA anx poroa anx
il
o nm - po ° B . 0
e nes e i oy e o0
s « . ° . 0 .
aun . - Lem W L sam .
o nm . no ° ° ® °
"3 nam 1w enn foossnl o L 1w
Hem . . ® 2 N .
nam - . canu . ) .
1w mo 100 ° ° s B
yom nen e avir | amu osm 03om
10 me L nte 0 ® . o
17060 A -1oso 8.1 Ty Lapa s ma

SCHEDWALE 3
DOCKET MO #9811 790U
PROPOSED~ UMM ED
CINTRAL FLaxT
nesms  Ony
L] [ ]
-1 1™ LB
° .
| Thea .
1
¢ o,
< Nn e
L]
- w0
[ L]
=0 3 3
L] L]
-8 1N 1 o)




	Roll 4-195
	Roll 4-196
	Roll 4-197
	Roll 4-198
	Roll 4-199
	Roll 4-200
	Roll 4-201
	Roll 4-202
	Roll 4-203
	Roll 4-204
	Roll 4-205
	Roll 4-206
	Roll 4-207
	Roll 4-208
	Roll 4-209
	Roll 4-210
	Roll 4-211
	Roll 4-212
	Roll 4-213
	Roll 4-214
	Roll 4-215
	Roll 4-216
	Roll 4-217
	Roll 4-218
	Roll 4-219
	Roll 4-220
	Roll 4-221
	Roll 4-222
	Roll 4-223
	Roll 4-224
	Roll 4-225
	Roll 4-226
	Roll 4-227
	Roll 4-228
	Roll 4-229



